ORDINANCE NO. 2023-26

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA, AMENDING CHAPTER 12, ARTICLE I, OF THE SEWARD MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO THE TERM LENGTH AND TERM LIMITS OF THE AGING SERVICES COMMISSION; REPEALING ALL CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEWARD OF SEWARD AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That 12-1.1 of the Municipal Code of the City of Seward is hereby amended as follows:

§ 12-1.1 Aging Services Commission.

B. The Mayor, with the advice and consent of the Council, shall appoint the initial Seward Aging Services Commission, consisting of nine members, five of whom will serve from the appointment through the first Tuesday in January, 1993; and four of whom shall serve from the date of their appointment through the first Tuesday in January, 1994. Thereafter, the Mayor, with the advice and consent of the Council, shall appoint all future Commission members who shall serve without compensation for a term of four (4) years. One member of the Seward Aging Services Commission shall be a member of the City Council, which member shall have no voting privileges.

Section 2. REPEAL. All remaining ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be published in pamphlet form and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

Sth day of <u>December</u>, 2023. Dated this

CITY OF SEWARD, NEBRASKA

shua Eickmeier, Mayor

ATTEST:

Derek Bargmann,

City

